Birchwood Community Council

Regular Monthly Meeting

7-9PM Oct.28, 2009

Ski Chalet at 17300 South Birchwood Loop

- 1. Call to Order
- 2. Approval of Sept Minutes-
- 3. **Presentations**:
 - 7: 10pm—(tenative) Mathais Land Use Permit
 - 7:30pm—Knik Arm Bridge & Toll Authority (KABATA)

4. New Business

- a. Birchwood council appointments to C-ER Consortium
- b. Letter of support for State of Alaska project thru KABATA(see below)-to be voted upon by the membership
- c. Status of local concerns: development of 18 acres by Beach Lake Park entrance, Birchwood airport gravel pit, Beach Lake Park Update, regulation of residential dumpsters, future of the Eagle River Nature Center, C-ER Library, etc.
- 5. Reports, if available
 - -CBERRRSA Report (Open)
 - -Parks and Recreation Report- (Open)
 - -Consortium of C-ER Community Councils (Wells)
 - -Federation of Councils Report (G. McCain)
- 6. Open Forum
- 7. Adjournment

Our Agenda is subject to modification to allow input/action on issues that did not make this Notice.

Bobbi Wells, Chair 688 4321 Jill Flanders-Crosby, Vice Chair Gail McCain, Secty

KABATA BOARD UNANIMOUSLY SUPPORTS ADVANCING THE KNIK ARM CROSSING AND OPPOSES PROPOSED AMATS ACTION TO DELAY PROJECT

(Anchorage, AK), October 13, 2009: The Knik Arm Bridge and Toll Authority (KABATA) announces that at the October 8, 2009 Board of Directors Meeting, its Board unanimously opposed a proposal by the Anchorage Metropolitan Area Transportation Solutions (AMATS) to delay the Knik Arm Crossing by moving it to 2018 or beyond in its Long-Range Transportation Plan (LRTP) and instead approved a resolution in support of obtaining environmental clearance for the project as soon as practical. The voting members of KABATA's Board of Directors are appointed by the Governor of Alaska.

On September 24, 2009, the AMATS Policy Committee initiated an unnecessary and detrimental process to propose an amendment to its LRTP to move the Knik Arm Crossing from the short-term to the long-term portion of the plan - 2018 and beyond. Federal

regulations require that any LRTP Amendment made by AMATS (1) provides the effected agencies and communities a reasonable opportunity to be heard, and (2) demonstrate sufficient committed, available or reasonably available revenue sources to pay for the plan (that is, fiscal constraint).

The Knik Arm Crossing is a State of Alaska transportation project with regional and national significance, and 91% of its proposed alignment is outside of AMATS jurisdiction. The affected agencies and communities of this Statewide and regionally significant project include those in the Matanuska-Susitna Borough, where 70% of the project alignment resides and 70% of the population favors the project. Yet the AMATS process fails to provide an opportunity to consider their comments and consult with the communities impacted by the proposed amendment.

Additionally, the AMATS proposed LRTP amendment is not fiscally constrained because it fails to demonstrate sufficient revenue sources to fund all of the other listed projects in the Plan as required under Federal regulations. On the other hand, the Knik Arm Crossing is a toll facility substantially financed by user fees and has committed and reasonably available revenue sources that are not in competition for funding with other state or AMATS projects. Were it not for the proposed amendment to delay the Knik Arm Crossing, AMATS would not be required to update its LRTP until 2011.

Michael Foster, Chairman of KABATA, stated "The KABATA Board of Directors unanimously voted today to oppose any action by AMATS that moves the Knik Arm Crossing Project from a timeline that would in any way alter the pending Record of Decision or NEPA process or delay or deny the project benefits to the public." Foster continued, "We are effectively and efficiently using our resources to accomplish time-critical next steps such as the Record of Decision and associated NEPA activities to move this project forward." Knik Arm Bridge and Toll Authority • 550 W. 7th Ave, Anchorage, AK 99501 • (907)269-6698

About KABATA

The Alaska Legislature established the Knik Arm Bridge and Toll Authority in 2003 under Alaska Statute 19.75 to "develop, stimulate, and advance the economic welfare of the state and further the development of public transportation systems in the vicinity of Upper Cook Inlet with construction of a bridge to span Knik Arm and connect the Municipality of Anchorage and the Matanuska-Susitna Borough." Additional information about KABATA and the Knik Arm Crossing Project can be found on KABATA's website at www.knikarmbridge.com.